UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2124601057 Fee: $98.00
Karen A. Yarbrough

Cook County Clerk

Date: 09/03/2021 10:52 AM Pg: 1 of 11

When Recordad Mail to:
FIRST AMERICAN TITLE CO.
FAMS-DTO RECCRDING

3 FIRST AMERICAf VVAY
SANTA ANA, CA 92707-231

Document Prepared by:

LaCharles Purvey

MidFirst Bank

998 N.W. Grand Boulevard, Suite 190
Oklahoma City, OK 73118-6116
1-800-552-3000

RS RA LT

Parcel # 31361020200000
Tax ID# 31361020200000

Please cross-reference to: Instrument Number: 00884865, COLi« \County llinois.

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
FIXED RATE LOAN
This Loan Modification Agreement ("Agreement"), made by and betwze: SEMYIA N
ALEXANDER ("Borrower") MidFirst Bank, a federally chartered savings atsosiztion located at
501 N.W. Grand Blvd. Oklahoma City, OK 73118 ("Lender"), and Moriouoe Electronic
Registration Systems, Inc. ("MERS") ("Mortgagee") renews, amends, suppiements and
extends: (1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust, or Security Deed ("Security Instrument"} onginated on
11/6/2000, recorded on 11/9/2000, in Instrument Number: 00884865, in COOK County, lllincis
and granted or assigned to Morigage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. ("MERS"), and (2)

Bermwer Initial Lines

Page 1 of the Loan Modification Agreement *Please add the appropriate numhber of initial lines for each
Order Number: 13259424 signatory over 4
MERS MIN: 100031205303253534 MERS Fhone 1-8BB-878-8377



2124601057 Page: 2 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

the Promissory Note ("Note") bearing the same date, in the original principal amount of
$66,945.00 and secured by, the Security Instrument and other loan documents typically referred
to as "addenda" or "riders" (collectively referred to herein as "Loan Documents"), which are
secured by the real and personal property described in the Security Instrument, located at 200
INDIANWOOD BLVD, PARK FOREST, IL 60466-1601, the real property described being set
forth as follows:

MOLMPP R2ZVE 2275201 2

See Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof.
Parcel # 31361020200000
(Herein defined as "Property™).

Capitalized Amount: $4,845.55

Borrower is in detaur or at imminent risk of default under the Loan Documents and desires (i) that the
Lender forbear from erarsising its rights under the Loan Documents, (i) to extend or rearrange the time
and manner of paymeni of in2 Note and other obligations due to Lender under the Loan Documents, and
{iii) to extend and carry forwa.d the lien{s} on the Property, whether created by the Security Instrument or
otherwise. Lender, the legai nolder entitled to enforce the Note and of the lien{s) securing the same, has
agreed to Borrower's request to so/ovear, to extend or rearrange the time and manner of payment of the
Note, and to grant certain other financia!-accommodations pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.

In consideration of the mutual proniiszs and agreements exchanged, and other good and
valuable consideration paid by each of tha parties to the other, the receipt and sufficiency of
which is hereby acknowledged, the parties riutuaily agree to modify, renew and extend the Note
and Security Instrument and any other Loan Dacuinents, as follows (notwithstanding anything to
the contrary contained in the Note or Security Inst-ument):

1. Acknowledgement of Unpaid Balance:

Borrower acknowledges that as of the date of (e first payment due under this
Agreement, Borrower owes Lender the unpaid bularice of $56,766.26 ("Unpaid
Balance"}), in addition to the other fees, charges and expznses described in the section
of the Agreement entitled "Acknowledgement of Unpaid l:ecs and Costs." The Unpaid
Balance includes unpaid principal of $39,939.01, unpaid intersst-of $1,131.60, escrows
advanced of $15,988.69, and certain unpaid fees of $0.00, less $293.04 in suspense
funds.

Borrower acknowledges that $11,981.70 of the Unpaid Balance shall be - p7id by a new
loan, extended to Borrower by Department of Housing and Urban Developrient ("HUD™)
according to the terms of HUD Partial Claim loan ("Partial Claim Loan"y that is
memorialized in a Partial Claim Promissory Note and Subordinate Mortgage/Deed of
Trust between Berrower and HUD ("HUD Partial Claim Documents"). Borrower shail not
be required to make monthly payments to HUD on the Partial Claim Loan but, rather,
shall repay that amount to HUD according to the terms of the HUD Partial Claim

Documents.
Beffower Jpijal Lines
S
Page 2 of the Lean Medification Agreement *Please add the appropriate number of initial lines for each
Order Number: 13259424 signatory over 4

MERS MIN: 100031205303253534 MERS Phone 1-868-673-6377



2124601057 Page: 3 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

MOLMP R22TE 227 82012

After removal of the Partial Claim Loan amount from the Unpaid Balance, the amount
owed by Borrower to Lender under the terms of this Agreement is $44,784.56 ("Modified
Principal Balance"). Borrower hereby renews, extends and promises to pay the Modified
Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of Lender. Interest will be charged on the
Modified Principal Balance until the full amount of the Modified Principal Balance and the
other amounts due hereunder and under the Loan Documents have been paid in
accordance with the terms and conditions of the Loan Documents, as modified by this
Agreement. All references in the Loan Documents to "Principal" shall be deemed to
refer to the Modified Principal Balance.

2. Acknowledgement of Unpaid Fees and Costs:

Borrzwer agrees to remain responsible for payment of allowable costs and fees now due
and owiia ("Unpaid Fees and Costs") plus other allowable late charges, costs, fees and
expenses 'ncurred after this Agreement becomes effective (the total sum of which is
referred tn 8% "Fees and Costs"). Borrower agrees and acknowledges that Borrower
received notice of Unpaid Fees and Costs due as of a date certain prior to execution of
this Agreement.

Lender has agreed to-postpone the collection of any outstanding Fees and Costs that
are not paid in advancs ¢ that are not included in the Modified Principal Balance. Fees
and Costs not included in t'ie ifodified Principal Balance remain due and owing as part
of the debt secured by tic . ioan Documents to the extent provided in the Loan
Documents and as otherwise peimissible under applicable law. The outstanding Fees
and Costs remain due and payarie-to Lender and shall be paid by Borrower, with
interest, as permitted by the Loan Dscuments. Furthermore, outstanding Fees and
Costs shall be payable to Lender on demand of Lender and shall be secured by the
Security Instrument to the extent provided in the Security Instrument and otherwise
permissible under applicable laws and requirerients.

3. Interest Calculation:

Interest will be calculated at a fixed yearly interest rate of 3.575%.

4. Payment Amounts, Time of Payments and Maturity Date:

a. Borrower acknowledges and agrees that Borrower shall, beginining on 10/1/2021,
through the Maturity Date, make monthly payments of U.S. $197.59 ior principal and
interest and shall continue toc make such payments in accordance wiinihe terms and
conditions set forth in the Loan Documents until the Modified Princige! Balance is
paid in full.

b. An escrow account has been established under the terms and conditions of the Loan
Documents. Borrower will make an escrow payment each month on each payment
due date. The escrow payment currently is $905.02 per month, which is subject to
change depending on the amounts attributable to taxes, insurance and other escrow

er Initial Lines
Page 3 of the Loan Modification Agreement *Please add the appropriate number of initial linas for each
Order Number: 13259424 signatory over 4

MERS MIN: 100031205303253534 MERS Phene 1-888-679-6377



2124601057 Page: 4 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

items. The present combined monthly payment and escrow payment will be
$1,103.01. The escrow payment will be re-analyzed from time to time in accordance
with the terms of the Loan Documents to determine the appropriate escrow payment
amount so that taxes, insurance, and other escrow items may be paid appropriately.
The escrow payment amount will be combined with the monthly principal and interest
payment amount.

MOIMI'RZ2FC 22252017

c. The Maturity Date of the Loan is extended to 9/1/2051. If Borrower still owes
amounts to Lender on the Maturity Date, Borrower will pay these amounts in full on
the Maturity Date.

5. Acknowledgment of Pre-Existing Conditions to Loan Modification:
The Sorrower acknowledges and agrees this Agreement is subject to the following

conditiuns, which must exist at the time this Agreement is executed:

a. All pavinents set forth in the Payment Schedule under the Loan Modification Trial
Flan Agreement must have been made according to the Payment Schedule;

b. The Properly i.as no physical conditions that will adversely affect the Borrower's
continued use c7 the Property or interfere with the Borrower's ability to make
payments as requied under this Agreement; and

c. The Borrower (one zr more) is occupying the Property as the Borrower's primary
residence, unless occuoanzy by a Borrower is expressly not required by applicable
Investor or Insurer guidarics and program requirements; and

d. The Lender remains in the Tirst i'en position and there are no outstanding liens and/or
judgments against the Property: and

e. If applicable, Bankruptcy Court approvel; and

f. If applicable, all requirements for ar-assumption of the loan are satisfied and Lender
has approved the assumption.

The Borrower acknowledges and agrees that iri t!ie event the conditions set forth in this
paragraph are not satisfied, this Agreement <iiall hecome null and void unless
otherwise expressly agreed by Lender in writing. In the event this Agreement becomes
null and void as set forth in this paragraph, Borrower oziinowledges and agrees all
provisions of the Loan Documents shall continue in full forég-and effect and Lender
shall be under no obligation to modify any provision of the Loz n Documents under this
Agreement.

6. Place of Payment:

Borrower agrees to make payments at the following address or such othei sizce as the
Lender may require upon written notice to Borrower:

Midland Mortgage - A Division of MidFirst Bank
Attn: Cashiers

P.O. Box 268888

QOklahoma City, OK 73126-8888

B%I Lines

Page 4 of the Loan Modification Agreement *Please add the appropriate number of initial lines for each
Crder Number; 13259424 signatory over 4
MERS MIN: 100031205303253534 MERS Phone 1-888-679-6377




2124601057 Page: 5 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

MDLMP R 227 E 227 8 2 af 2

7. Adjustable Rate Loan Provisions in Note:

If the interest rate in the Interest Calculation section of this Agreement is calculated as
provided in the Note, any rate and payment adjustment provisions in the Note will apply.
If the interest rate in the Interest Calculation section of this Agreement is fixed, any rate
and payment adjustment provisions in the Note will not apply.

8. Sale or Transfer of Property by Borrower:

a. If all or any part of the Property or any interest in it is sold or transferred (or, if
Borrower is not a natural person, any beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or
transferred} without the Lender's prior written consent, Lender may require
izam ediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument.

b. If Lerder exercises this oplion, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration.
The riwtivo shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is
delivereu <r mailed within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by the Security
Instrument. /It -Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of the
designated peried, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Security
Instrument without farther notice or demand on Borrower.

9, Compliance with Loan Dccuraents:

Borrower represents that, excunt for the payments described in this Agreement,
Borrower is in full compliance with- (ke covenants in the Loan Documents and that all of
the representations and warranties contained in the Loan Documents are true, correct or
satisfied as of the effective date of this :Agreement.

10. Renewal and Extension:

It is the intention of the parties that all liens and eccurity interests described in the Loan
Documents are hereby renewed and extended unii the Modified Principal Balance and
other obligations to Lender, have been fully paid. Borrower and Lender acknowledge
and agree that the extension, amendment, modification v rearrangement effected by
this Agreement shall in no manner affect or impair the Note o7 the liens and security
interests securing the Note. The parties mutually agree that the purposes of this
Agreement is to extend, modify, amend or rearrange the time anc manner of payment of
the Loan Documents and the indebtedness evidenced thereby, and *0 carry forward all
liens and security interasts (including, if applicable, any and all vendor'z-ieag), which are
expressly acknowledged by Borrower to be valid and subsisting, and in"fuil force and
effect to fully secure the payment of the Note.

11. No Waiver of Lender's Rights Regarding Default:

All the rights, remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Loan Documents
relating to default in the making of payments under the Loan Documents also shall apply

wines

Page 5 of the Loan Modification Agreement *Please add the appropriate number of initial lines for each
Order Number: 13259424 signatory over 4
MERS MIN: 100031205303253534 MERS Phone 1-8688-679-8377




UNOFFICIAL COPY

to default in the making of the modified payments hereunder. Nothing contained herein
shall be deemed to be a waiver by Lender of any terms or conditions of the Loan
Documents as modified by this Agreement. This Agreement shall in no way be deemed
to be a waiver of Lender's rights and remedies by reason of any default by Borrower
under the Loan Documents as herein modified, including without limitation future
payment defaults. Nothing in this Agreement shall constitute an agreement by Lender to
any future modification of the Loan Documents and Lender expressly reserves the right
to refuse to agree to any future modifications.

MCLMP R 227 E 227830l 2

12. Bankruptcy:

If, since inception of this loan through date of this Agreement, Borrower has received a
disct.arye in a Chapter 7 bankruptcy and there has been no valid reaffimation of the
underlvina debt, the Lender is not attempting to re-establish any personal liability for the
underlyino debt by entering into this Agreement. The parties acknowledge that Lender
retains ceiain rights, including but not limited to, the right to foreclose its interest in the
property under appropriate circumstances. The parties agree that the consideration for
this Agreement /s the Lender's forbearance from presently exercising its right and
pursuing its remcuies under the Security Instrument as a result of Borrower's default.
The parties agree thal if asproval of this Agreement by the Bankruptcy Court is required
and not received, this Agreermant shall be null and void and of no further force or effect.

13. Loan Documents Remain In vl Force and Effect:

The provisions of the Loan Documeris, as amended by this Agreement, shall continue in
full force and effect, and Borrower acknuwledges and reaffirms Borrower's liability to
l.ender under the Loan Documents, subject-to the terms of the Bankruptey section of this
Agreement. |n the event of any inconsistery between this Agreement and the terms of
the Loan Documents, this Agreement shall yovern. Nothing in this Agreement shall be
understood or construed to be a novation, satisiaction or release, in whole or in part, of
the Loan Documents. Except as otherwise specifically brovided in this Agreement, the
Loan Documents remain unchanged, and Borrower and' Lender are bound and must
comply with all of the terms and provisions of the Loan Doruments, except as amended
by this Agreement.

Borrower understands and agrees that MERS is Mortgage Clectronic Registration
Systems, Inc. MERS is a separate corporation that is acting solely as nominee for
Lender and Lender's successors and assigns. MERS is the Mortgages'cf record under
the Security Instrument and this Agreement. MERS is organized and exisirg under the
laws of Delaware, and has an address and telephone number of P.O. Box 2(:2¢._Flint, Ml
48501-2026 tel. (888) 679-MERS. Borrower understands and agrees that MERS holds
only legal title to the interests granted by Borrower under the Loan Documents and this
Agreement and is acting solely as nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and
assigns and as such MERS has the right: to exercise any or all of those interests,
including, but not limited to, the right to foreclose and sell the Property; and to take any

B er jmjattines
Page 6 of the Loan Modification Agreement *Please add the appropriate number of initiai lines for each
Order Number: 13259424 signatory over 4

MERS MIN: 100031205303253534 MERS Phone 1-888-579-8377



2124601057 Page: 7 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

action required of Lender including, but not limited to, releasing and canceling the
mortgage loan.
14. Execution of Additional Documentation:

MOLMI* 227 £ 227 S 20l 2

Borrower agrees to make and execute other documents or papers as may be necessary
or required to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement, which if approved
and accepted by Lender, shall be incorporated into this Agreement and shali bind and
inure to Borrower's heirs, executors, administrators, and assigns.

15. Miscellaneous:

a. Lender does not, by execution of this Agreement, waive any rights it may have
against any person not a party to the Agreement.

b. if any court of competent jurisdiction shall declare any provision of this Agreement to
be’irvelid, to any extent, the remainder of the Agreement shall not be affected
therebv and shall continue in full force and effect to bind the parties.

c. This Agrestocnt may be executed simultaneously in any number of counterparts,
each of whict shall be deemed an original but all of which together shall constitute
one and the saine Aqreament.

d. This Agreement sha' be governed by the laws of the state where the Property is
located.

16. Effective Date:

This Agreement is effective upon the exegution of this Agreement by Lender and
Borrower.

IMPORTANT: READ BEFORE SIGNING. THE TERP:& OF THIS LOAN MODIFICATION
AGREEMENT, TOGETHER WITH THE LOAN DOCUMFENTS AND ANY EXHIBITS AND
SCHEDULES THERETO, REPRESENT THE FINAL AGRI-EMENT BETWEEN THE PARTIES
AND CONTROL OVER ALL PRIOR NEGOTIATIONS, AGREZM=NTS AND UNDERTAKINGS
BETWEEN THE PARTIES WITH RESPECT TO SUCH MATTER, 'ONLY THOSE TERMS IN
WRITING ARE ENFORCEABLE. NO OTHER TERMS OR ORAL FROMISES NOT
CONTAINED IN THIS WRITTEN AGREEMENT MAY BE LEGALLY £*<FORCED. THIS LOAN
MODIFICATION AGREEMENT MAY BE AMENDED OR CHANGED ONL" BY A WRITTEN
INSTRUMENT EXECUTED BY THE PARTIES OR THEIR AUTHORIZEL ASS!GNEES.

Fage 7 of the Loan Modification Agreement *Please add the appropriate number of initial lines for each
Order Number; 13259424 signatory over 4
MERS MIN: 100031205303253534 MERS Phone 1-888-679-6377



2124601057 Page: 8 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

MOLMP R2Z7E 22752012

BORROWER

~-SEMYTA N ALEXANDER

Acknowledgement
STATE OF lllinois )
‘ ) 8S:
COUNTY OF gadk (v // )
A
onte [0 day of /‘( uq , 202{ | before me, the undersigned, a

notary public in‘ard for said state, personally appeared SEMYIA N ALEXANDER, personally known to me
or proved to me S ihe basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s) whose name(s) is (are)
subscribed to the ‘withianinstrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in
his‘her/their capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, the individual(s) or the
person upon behalf of whic' t'e individual(s} acted, executed the instrument.

In witness whereof, | hereuite-set my hand and official seal.

;4
’W %é County of Residence: ‘4/4 /

Notary Public

_,:ﬂ,'{é //,’,z ;/0 Commission Number: 38 dqo3

—
Printed name of notary My Commission Expires: Loe 8th 202 3

(Seal) OFFIGIAL SEAL

ATILA PINTO

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINDIS
My omlsslen Explres Jan 28, 2023

Page 8 of the Loan Modification Agreement
Order Number: 13258424
MERS MIN: 1000312053032:33534 MERS Phone 1-888-679-6377




UNOFFICIAL COPY

LENDER

MidFirst Bank, a federally chartered savings association located at 501 N.W. Grand Blvd.
Oklahoma City, OK 73118

A
Viee President, First Ba}xk”

~MichaeHtenry-FS  Blake Hendiey,

Printed Name

Acknowledgement

STATE OF OKLAHOMA )
) SS:

COUNTY OF OKLAHLNMA )

On the ’ZLp day of BLICj , 202[_, berciéekmey_ltg%&Tg?signed. a notary public in and

for said  state, personzilv  appeared e ., who  acknowledged
himself/herselfithemselves to L= 7 Vice President of MidFirst Bank, a federally chartered savings
association located at 501 N.W. Grana Clvd. Oklahoma City, OK 73118, and who is personally known to
me or proved to me on the basis of satistactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed
to the within instrument and acknowiedge:d fo me that he/shefthey executed the same in histher/their
capacity as Vice President of MidFirst Bahk. 2 federally chartered savings association located at 501
N.W. Grand Blvd. Oklahoma City, OK 73118, and that by his/her/their signature on the instrument, the
individual or the person upon behalf of which the inJividual acted, execyted the instrument.

In witness whereof, | hereunto set my hand and-Official seal.

land
W Iébm-/ County of Resider.ce: Cle\fe_q___

Nofary Public

Commissicn Number:_

Felicla Stotts g,

W 7
Printed Name of Notary s“;@\r\cms 7o )‘:f%
~WOTA4 ‘?}' P

Page 9 of the Loan Modification Agreement
Order Number; 13258424
MERS MIN: 100031205303253534 MERS Phone 1-888-679-6377



2124601057 Page: 10 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

NOMINEE FOR LENDER
Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc.

) // / QL\l
——— v
Vice President N~ -~

Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc.
Michael Henry
el

Printed Name

MDINPR2I7E 227520l 2

Acknowledgement

STATE OF Oklahoma )
)&
COUNTY OF _Ukighoma )
On the 2Z1» Jay of B U@ , 2072}, before me the ﬁndersigned, a notary public in and

for said state, nersonally appeared enry who acknowledged
himself/herselfthemselves tu be a Vice President of Mortgage Electronlc Registration Systems Inc. and
who is personally known 10/mz or who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the
individual whose name is subscrivad to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they
executed the same in histherineir capacity as Vice President of Morigage Electronic Registration
Systems Inc. and that by his/her/thel signature on the instrument, the individual or the person upon
behalf of which the individual acted, exacutad the instrument.
In witness whereof, | hereunto se:. mv hand and official seal.

_4_ Cleveland
M L}‘bﬁ:&/ Zounty of Residence: i
Nokary Public
Felicia Stotts
Printed name of notary oy, My Commizsioz Expires:
-S & ‘\\OT% '::'
= 1 =
z ‘; 30/25 g
ZAN 5
%, & % ‘33'
/

ok GRIR w0 o
"’”mnnn\‘“

Page 10 of the Loan Modification Agreement
Order Number: 13258424

MERS MIN: 100031205303253534 MERS Phone 1-886-679-6377



oo

2124601057 Page: 11 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

MOLMP R ZZ7E227 520!2

Exhibit "A"

LOT 20 IN BLOCK 10 IN VILLAGE OF PARK FOREST AREA NO. 2, BEING A SUBDIVISION
iN SECTION 36, TOWNSHIP 35 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL
MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN THE RECORDERS
OFFICE OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS ON CCTOBER 31, 1950 AS DOCUMENT 14240341 IN
COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Parcel # 31361020200000

Tax ID# 31361020200000

Page 11 of the Loan Modification Agreement
DOrder Number: 13259424
MERS MIN: 100031205303253534 MERS Phone 1-888-679-6377



